## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

#### Chapter 95

AN ACT Relating to Payment to County Law Library of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Payments to county law libraries. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of Androscoggin, Aroostook, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Penobscot, Somerset, and York, shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of \$500. The treasurers of each of the following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, as follows: (Androscoggin), the sum of \$1,000; (Aroostook), the sum of \$1,300, of which at least \$500 shall be expended annually by the Aroostook law library association for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county; (Cumberland), the sum of \$1,000; (Hancock), the sum of \$1,000; (Kennebec), the sum of \$1,000; (Knox), the sum of \$1,000; (Lincoln), the sum of \$250; (Penobscot), the sum of \$1,000; (Somerset), the sum of \$750; (York), the sum of \$1,250. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted upon motion, to practice in courts of record as attorneys without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 96

AN ACT Relating to Disorderly Conduct on Public Conveyances.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 64, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 64 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 70. Penalty for disorderly conduct on any public conveyance. Any person in a state of intoxication and not in the custody of an officer who enters or remains in or on or loiters about the rolling-stock, stations, station grounds, waiting rooms, platforms, or yards of any steam or street railroad, bus or other public transportation system or the right of way, bridges, or tracks of any steam railroad or the boats, wharves, or ships of

#### **CHAP. 97**

any steamboat or ferry company, and any person who behaves in a disorderly or riotous manner or drinks intoxicating liquors or uses indecent or profane language in any such place, car, vehicle, or boat, is guilty of a breach of the peace and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$5 nor more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not less than 30 days nor more than II months, in addition to any other penalty provided by law.'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 97

#### AN ACT Relating to Foreign Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 56, § 107, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 107 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 92 of the public laws of 1939, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Every such foreign corporation before transacting business in this state, shall file with the secretary of state a copy of its charter articles or certificate of incorporation, certified under the seal of the state or country in which such corporation is incorporated by the secretary of state thereof or by the officer having charge of the original record therein a true copy of its by laws and. Such foreign corporation shall also file a certificate in such form as the secretary of state may require; setting forth:'.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 56, § 109, amended. Section 109 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 92 of the public laws of 1939, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 109. Corporation to file certificate of increase or decrease of capital stock. Every such foreign corporation shall, within 30 days after the vote of such corporation authorizing an increase or a reduction decrease of capital stock, file in the office of the secretary of state a certificate of the amount of such increase or reduction, signed and sworn to by its president, treasurer or elerk copy of the certificate of the amount of such increase or decrease, certified under the seal of the state or country in which such corporation is incorporated by the secretary of state thereof or by the officer having charge of the original record therein.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 56, §§ 111, 112, amended. Sections 111 and 112 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. III. Penalty for violation of § 110; penalty for failure to pay